MCKITTRICK
PARRIS
PHILLIPS
ROCK
SIMMONS
SIMMONS
SIMONS
SMITH
SMITH
TUCKER

SURNAMES
BEAN
CALLENDER
DARRELL

DE LA CHEVOTIERE

MOULDER
SMITH
SMITH
SWAN
THOMAS
WEBB

SURNAMES

BELL
BORELAND
CORRADO
DANIELS
DUTRANOIT
GIBSON
GILBERT
LODGE
RICHARDSON
SMITH
SMITH
STEWART
SWAN
TURNER
VICKERS
WILLIAMS

SURNAMES
BEAN
BEECHER
BELBODA
CARDELL
CAREY
CROFTON
DE COUTO
FOX
HINDS
LINDO
PEICHOTO
PHILLIPS
SHIELL
SIMMONS
WARREN
WEBB
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS

SURNAMES

BLEE
CONYERS
COX
CREIGHTON
DARRELL
DURHAM JR.
EDMEAD
FUBLER

HENDRICKSON-DONVILLE

LIYANAGE
MONIZ
OUTERBRIDGE
PACHECO
PAYNTER
RICKETTS
SANTIN
SHOWERS
SIMMONS
SIMONS
SMITH
SMITH
SOARES
SWAN
THOMAS
WILSON
ZUPP

SEAMUS JAVIER

JORGE ELJON KHALIL GRANT
KEORI SINCLAIR GEORGE
NWAOMIKO ANAN HANIF
JELANI MORTON

QUINN JOSEPH

RAI QUINTON ARTHUR
GLADWYN NAZHIR AMMAN
MARCUS ARJAI YOREL

TREY GERREN

PERSONS REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE

[Born February 1996]

FORENAMES

STEPHEN THOMAS KAYLIN
RASHEED ALEXANDER
ANTONIO RICHARD
KORDELL CLAUDE JAMES
DYLAN MICHAEL

THERON COTY JARREAU
TYLER SCOTT MONROE
NIKEYO CHARLES
LAQUAN MICAL KHYRIE
JAHKOTE’ NATHAN HAKI

PERSONS REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE

[Born March 1996]

FORENAMES

UZZIAH D’YANNO RICHARD
DANIEL DAYTON SHAYNE
STEPHEN ANTHONY

TARIQ PAUL ELIAS
CHARLES-HENRI LAWRENCE
RICHARD SPENCER LINDSEY
ZAHNOURI USETTO D’ANGELO
DEQUAN AKIL FREDRICK
DAELAN ANDREAS

DAYLON ANTHONY VAUGHN
JUSTIN LEROY NEVILLE
JAH-KAYA ELIJAH GLADSTONE
DIMITRI PATRICK

ADAM DARWISH

SHAHEEM ANTHONY BRENDON
DAQUAN DELSHAE MICHAEL

PERSON REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE

[Born April 1996]

FORENAMES

KEYAHNO DASHUN

MATTHEW ALEXANDER
SHACODI MARIO

ZAR’A NATHANIEL KNOWELL
JORDAN ARTHER

RAYMOND EUGENE ANGELO SKYYE
MARKUS KYLE

ALEXANDER THOMAS STERLING
AIYETORO NKOSANE

NATHAN DWANE

CHRISTOPHER BRANDON
Z’ZHARI KHIAM

EZEKIEL TORIANO
SHOMARIANTHONY LLOYD
GIOVANNI MALACHI

PETER CAMERON

NIGEL ALEXANDER JR.
SHAQUAN TARIK

PERSON REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE

[Born May 1996]

FORENAMES

MATTHEW ROBERT
RUSSELL HAROLD
KAELIN DWAYNE
NAKENO SHAQUILE
JOHN NEVILLE DESHAUN
ANDRE PHILIP

JAHRU O’'SHEA

JORDON TODD

DIALLO TZADIK

JOSUHA EZEKIEL

CALAE STEPHVON
CEJAY LEROY

ROGER ANDREW
JOHNEKO LORENZO THOMAS
DEREK HAKEEM OLAJUWON
MARCELLO LORENZO
KEVIN MILTON BARRY
BECKETT GEORGE
BRICE ANTHONY
JOHN-ANDREW MACRAY
TEVIN KEISHON
MATTHEW SURTIS
TIJUAN TYIONE WANYAE
JAHKEEM WILLIAM
TRYSTEN GREGORY
WALKER SPURLING

02/01/1996
02/01/1996
11/01/1996
15/01/1996
11/01/1996
03/01/1996
11/01/1996
12/01/1996
31/01/1996
20/01/1996

DOB

25/02/1996
09/02/1996
11/02/1996
21/02/1996
02/02/1996
12/02/1996
08/02/1996
02/02/1996
18/02/1996
17/02/1996

DOB

06/03/1996
15/03/1996
01/03/1996
14/03/1996
29/03/1996
24/03/1996
06/03/1996
15/03/1996
13/03/1996
07/03/1996
29/03/1996
15/03/1996
30/03/1996
16/03/1996
16/03/1996
13/03/1996

DOB

19/04/1996
24/04/1996
14/04/1996
18/04/1996
04/04/1996
09/04/1996
10/04/1996
06/04/1996
02/04/1996
03/04/1996
25/04/1996
13/04/1996
26/04/1996
23/04/1996
18/04/1996
24/04/1996
30/04/1996
04/04/1996

DOB

15/05/1996
08/05/1996
12/05/1996
10/05/1996
24/05/1996
10/05/1996
30/05/1996
03/05/1996
30/05/1996
24/05/1996
05/05/1996
03/05/1996
23/05/1996
05/05/1996
08/05/1996
17/05/1996
14/05/1996
17/05/1996
21/05/1996
25/05/1996
14/05/1996
19/05/1996
28/05/1996
23/05/1996
25/05/1996
09/05/1996

In accordance with section 18 (2) of the Constitution, His Excellency The Governor, is pleased to appoint
Mr. Michael A. DeSilva, CPM, FCMI Commissioner of Police, to act as Deputy Governor from Saturday

NO. 511

CONSTITUTION OF BERMUDA

21st June to Sunday 29th June 2014, inclusive or until the Deputy Governor’s return.

Ginny A. Ferson
Deputy Governor

NO. 512

LISTING OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS REGISTERED

(FOR ADVERTISEMENT)

Applications registered between 6/12/2014 and 6/17/2014.

Advertised on 6/20/2014.

This list was printed on 6/18/2014

Objections to applications must be received within 14 days of the date advertised (July 4, 2014).

Application

Paget

Barbieri, Ms. Valeria
1 Salt Kettle Road, Paget

Summary of Application Details

Proposed Additions of Covered Porch and New Bedroom

(Final)

Application #

P0259/14

Pembroke

Soares, Mr. Dean P0258/14
6 Flat Rock Close, Pembroke

Proposed Installation of Roof Mounted Solar Thermal Collector (40 sq ft)

(Final)

Sandys

Thompson, Ms. Marilou P0257/14
6 Spring Benny Road, Sandys

Proposed Internal Conversion of Existing Guest Accommodation

to create a Third (3rd) Dwelling Unit

(Final)

Southampton

Coconut Lair Trust P0255/14
11 Industrial Park Road, Southampton

Proposed Retroactive Application for Fire Escape Stairs,

Wooden Balcony and Wooden Roof Deck

(Final)

Peixoto, Mr./Mrs. Victor P0256/14
39 South Road, Southampton

Proposed Single Storey Additions of New Bedroom Ensuite,

Laundry, Dining Room, Powder Room, Storage Room and New Courtyard Area

(Final)

NO. 513
ACTING APPOINTMENT

DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
and
ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Ms. Nancy Volesky, Director , Department of E-Commerce has been appointed to act as Director,
Department of Energy and Acting Director, Department of Telecommunications from 23rd — 26th June,
2014 inclusive.

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Cabinet

NO. 514

ACTING APPOINTMENT
PERMANENT SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, SENIORS AND ENVIRONMENT

Mrs. Shivon Washington-Jones, Controller, Ministry of Health, Seniors and Environment, has been
appointed to act as Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Health, Seniors and Environment during the period
21 June to 9 July 2014 inclusive.

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Cabinet

NO. 515

CORRIGENDUM
TO GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 488
Published in The Royal Gazette on Wednesday the 11th day of June, 2014.

THE LIQUOR LICENCE ACT, 1974
NOTICE OF HEARING

TAKE NOTICE of a Special Session of The Liquor Licensing Authority for the Central District on the 3rd day of July,
2014 at 9:15 a.m. at Hamilton Magistrates’ Court No. 1, to hear the application of Brian W. Billings for the grant of a
Tour Boat Licence in respect of Bright Star Il.

The Manager of the Business is Brian W. Billings.

Any person ordinarily resident in the Parish or any owner or occupier of any property lying within three hundred
yards of the premises in respect of which this application is made may object to the grant of the license provided written
notice containing, in general terms, the grounds of the objection is served on The Chairman of The Liquor Licensing
Authority, The Commissioner of Police and The Applicant not less than three days before the hearing.

Wor. Archibald Warner
Chairman
Liquor Licensing Authority

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1947
TRAFFIC NOTICE NO. 18 /2014

BERMUDA BICYCLE ASSOCIATION
BANK OF BERMUDA FOUNDATION TIME TRIAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
SOUTHSIDE ROADS
ADJUSTMENT OF SPEED LIMIT.

SUNDAY 22nd JUNE 2014
7:30am — 10:30am

The Ministry of Public Works wishes to inform motorists that the Bermuda Bicycle Association will be
holding a road race on Sunday 22nd June 2014 between the hours of 7:30am & 10:30am on various
roads in Southside

The Bicycle race route is as follows:

Start at Cooper Island Road, turn left onto Southside Road and continue until reaching the roundabout
at the junction of Longfield Road and West Cott Road. Travel back along, Southside Road, turn left onto
Tommy Fox Road , right on Pepper Hall Road and then along Cooper Island Road until reaching race
finish line.

On the race route only between the hours of 7:30am and 10:30am the speed limit will be raised to 75km/
hr to accommodate the speeds of the cyclists.

It is not proposed to close any roads during this race but motorists are advised to use caution and to give
priority to cyclists. Motorists are also advised to follow directions given by the Police and Race Officials.

There will be no parking restrictions in place during the bicycle race and motorists are permitted to park
in designated parking bays along the race route. Motorists are requested to show consideration for the
participants by not impeding them or blocking the race route.

The Ministry of Public Works wishes to encourage the full cooperation of the motoring public and
apologizes for any inconvenience that may result.

Dated: June 18th, 2014

Signed:
Minister of Public Works




