MCKITTRICK	SEAMUS JAVIER	02/01/1996
PARRIS	JORGE ELJON KHALIL GRANT	02/01/1996
PHILLIPS	KEORI SINCLAIR GEORGE	11/01/1996
ROCK	NWAOMIKO ANAN HANIF	15/01/1996
SIMMONS	JELANI MORTON	11/01/1996
SIMMONS	QUINN JOSEPH	03/01/1996
SIMONS	RAI QUINTON ARTHUR	11/01/1996
SMITH	GLADWYN NAZHIR AMMAN	12/01/1996
SMITH	MARCUS ARJAI YOREL	31/01/1996
TUCKER	TREY GERREN	20/01/1996

# PERSONS REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE [Born February 1996]

SURNAMES	FORENAMES	DOB
BEAN	STEPHEN THOMAS KAYLIN	25/02/1996
CALLENDER	RASHEED ALEXANDER	09/02/1996
DARRELL	ANTONIO RICHARD	11/02/1996
DE LA CHEVOTIERE	KORDELL CLAUDE JAMES	21/02/1996
MOULDER	DYLAN MICHAEL	02/02/1996
SMITH	THERON COTY JARREAU	12/02/1996
SMITH	TYLER SCOTT MONROE	08/02/1996
SWAN	NIKEYO CHARLES	02/02/1996
THOMAS	LAQUAN MICAL KHYRIE	18/02/1996
WEBB	JAHKOTE' NATHAN HAKI	17/02/1996

#### PERSONS REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE [Born March 1996]

**FORENAMES** 

**SURNAMES** 

BELL	UZZIAH D'YANNO RICHARD	06/03/1996
BORELAND	DANIEL DAYTON SHAYNE	15/03/1996
CORRADO	STEPHEN ANTHONY	01/03/1996
DANIELS	TARIQ PAUL ELIAS	14/03/1996
DUTRANOIT	CHARLES-HENRI LAWRENCE	29/03/1996
GIBSON	RICHARD SPENCER LINDSEY	24/03/1996
GILBERT	ZAHNOURI USETTO D'ANGELO	06/03/1996
LODGE	DEQUAN AKIL FREDRICK	15/03/1996
RICHARDSON	DAELAN ANDREAS	13/03/1996
SMITH	DAYLON ANTHONY VAUGHN	07/03/1996
SMITH	JUSTIN LEROY NEVILLE	29/03/1996
STEWART	JAH-KAYA ELIJAH GLADSTONE	15/03/1996
SWAN	DIMITRI PATRICK	30/03/1996
TURNER	ADAM DARWISH	16/03/1996
VICKERS	SHAHEEM ANTHONY BRENDON	16/03/1996
WILLIAMS	DAQUAN DELSHAE MICHAEL	13/03/1996

#### PERSON REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE [Born April 1996]

SURNAMES	FORENAMES	DOB
BEAN	KEYAHNO DASHUN	19/04/1996
BEECHER	MATTHEW ALEXANDER	24/04/1996
BELBODA	SHACODI MARIO	14/04/1996
CARDELL	ZAR'A NATHANIEL KNOWELL	18/04/1996
CAREY	JORDAN ARTHER	04/04/1996
CROFTON	RAYMOND EUGENE ANGELO SKYYE	09/04/1996
DE COUTO	MARKUS KYLE	10/04/1996
FOX	ALEXANDER THOMAS STERLING	06/04/1996
HINDS	AIYETORO NKOSANE	02/04/1996
LINDO	NATHAN DWANE	03/04/1996
PEICHOTO	CHRISTOPHER BRANDON	25/04/1996
PHILLIPS	Z'ZHARI KHIAM	13/04/1996
SHIELL	EZEKIEL TORIANO	26/04/1996
SIMMONS	SHOMARI ANTHONY LLOYD	23/04/1996
WARREN	GIOVANNI MALACHI	18/04/1996
WEBB	PETER CAMERON	24/04/1996
WILLIAMS	NIGEL ALEXANDER JR.	30/04/1996
WILLIAMS	SHAQUAN TARIK	04/04/1996

# PERSON REQUIRED TO REGISTER FOR MILITARY SERVICE [Born May 1996]

FORENAMES	DOB
MATTHEW ROBERT	15/05/1996
RUSSELL HAROLD	08/05/1996
KAELIN DWAYNE	12/05/1996
NAKENO SHAQUILE	10/05/1996
JOHN NEVILLE DESHAUN	24/05/1996
ANDRE PHILIP	10/05/1996
JAHRU O'SHEA	30/05/1996
JORDON TODD	03/05/1996
DIALLO TZADIK	30/05/1996
JOSUHA EZEKIEL	24/05/1996
CALAE STEPHVON	05/05/1996
CEJAY LEROY	03/05/1996
ROGER ANDREW	23/05/1996
JOHNEKO LORENZO THOMAS	05/05/1996
DEREK HAKEEM OLAJUWON	08/05/1996
MARCELLO LORENZO	17/05/1996
KEVIN MILTON BARRY	14/05/1996
BECKETT GEORGE	17/05/1996
BRICE ANTHONY	21/05/1996
JOHN-ANDREW MACRAY	25/05/1996
TEVIN KEISHON	14/05/1996
MATTHEW SURTIS	19/05/1996
	28/05/1996
JAHKEEM WILLIAM	23/05/1996
TRYSTEN GREGORY	25/05/1996
WALKER SPURLING	09/05/1996
	MATTHEW ROBERT RUSSELL HAROLD KAELIN DWAYNE NAKENO SHAQUILE JOHN NEVILLE DESHAUN ANDRE PHILIP JAHRU O'SHEA JORDON TODD DIALLO TZADIK JOSUHA EZEKIEL CALAE STEPHVON CEJAY LEROY ROGER ANDREW JOHNEKO LORENZO THOMAS DEREK HAKEEM OLAJUWON MARCELLO LORENZO KEVIN MILTON BARRY BECKETT GEORGE BRICE ANTHONY JOHN-ANDREW MACRAY TEVIN KEISHON MATTHEW SURTIS TIJUAN TYIONE WANYAE JAHKEEM WILLIAM TRYSTEN GREGORY

## NO. 511

## CONSTITUTION OF BERMUDA

In accordance with section 18 (2) of the Constitution, His Excellency The Governor, is pleased to appoint Mr. Michael A. DeSilva, CPM, FCMI Commissioner of Police, to act as Deputy Governor from Saturday 21st June to Sunday 29th June 2014, inclusive or until the Deputy Governor's return.

Ginny A. Ferson Deputy Governor

## NO. 512

# LISTING OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS REGISTERED (FOR ADVERTISEMENT)

Applications registered between 6/12/2014 and 6/17/2014.

Advertised on 6/20/2014.

This list was printed on 6/18/2014

Objections to applications must be received within 14 days of the date advertised (July 4, 2014).

## Summary of Application Details

Application #

# <u>Paget</u>

1 Salt Kettle Road, Paget

**Application** 

(Final)

Barbieri, Ms. Valeria

Proposed Additions of Covered Porch and New Bedroom

#### <u>Pembroke</u>

Soares, Mr. Dean
6 Flat Rock Close, Pembroke
Proposed Installation of Roof Mounted Solar Thermal Collector (40 sq.ft)

Proposed Installation of Roof Mounted Solar Thermal Collector (40 sq ft) (Final)

#### <u>Sandys</u>

Thompson, Ms. Marilou P0257/14 6 Spring Benny Road, Sandys

Proposed Internal Conversion of Existing Guest Accommodation to create a Third (3rd) Dwelling Unit

to create a Third (3rd) Dwelling Unit (Final)

#### **Southampton**

DOB

Coconut Lair Trust
P0255/14

11 Industrial Park Road, Southampton
Proposed Retroactive Application for Fire Escape Stairs,

Proposed Retroactive Application for Fire Escape Stairs

Vendon Release and Wooden Roof Dock

Wooden Balcony and Wooden Roof Deck (Final)

Peixoto, Mr./Mrs. Victor P0256/14

39 South Road, Southampton
Proposed Single Storey Additions of New Bedroom Ensuite,

Laundry, Dining Room, Powder Room, Storage Room and New Courtyard Area (Final)

NO. 513

#### **ACTING APPOINTMENT**

# DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY and ACTING DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Ms. Nancy Volesky, Director , Department of E-Commerce has been appointed to act as Director, Department of Energy and Acting Director, Department of Telecommunications from 23rd – 26th June, 2014 inclusive.

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D. Secretary to the Cabinet

P0258/14

NO. 514

# ACTING APPOINTMENT PERMANENT SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HEALTH, SENIORS AND ENVIRONMENT

Mrs. Shivon Washington-Jones, Controller, Ministry of Health, Seniors and Environment, has been appointed to act as Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Health, Seniors and Environment during the period 21 June to 9 July 2014 inclusive.

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D. Secretary to the Cabinet

NO. 515

#### **CORRIGENDUM**

TO GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 488

Published in The Royal Gazette on Wednesday the 11th day of June, 2014.

THE LIQUOR LICENCE ACT, 1974

#### NOTICE OF HEARING

TAKE NOTICE of a Special Session of The Liquor Licensing Authority for the **Central** District on the **3rd** day of **July**, **2014** at **9:15** a.m. at Hamilton Magistrates' Court No. 1, to hear the application of **Brian W. Billings** for the grant of a **Tour Boat Licence** in respect of **Bright Star II**.

The Manager of the Business is **Brian W. Billings.** 

Any person ordinarily resident in the Parish or any owner or occupier of any property lying within three hundred yards of the premises in respect of which this application is made may object to the grant of the license provided written notice containing, in general terms, the grounds of the objection is served on The Chairman of The Liquor Licensing Authority, The Commissioner of Police and The Applicant not less than three days before the hearing.

Wor. Archibald Warner Chairman Liquor Licensing Authority

## MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1947

TRAFFIC NOTICE NO. 18 / 2014

BERMUDA BICYCLE ASSOCIATION
BANK OF BERMUDA FOUNDATION TIME TRIAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
SOUTHSIDE ROADS
ADJUSTMENT OF SPEED LIMIT.

SUNDAY 22nd JUNE 2014 7:30am – 10:30am

The Ministry of Public Works wishes to inform motorists that the Bermuda Bicycle Association will be holding a road race on Sunday 22nd June 2014 between the hours of 7:30am & 10:30am on various roads in Southside

The Bicycle race route is as follows:

Start at Cooper Island Road, turn left onto Southside Road and continue until reaching the roundabout at the junction of Longfield Road and West Cott Road. Travel back along, Southside Road, turn left onto Tommy Fox Road, right on Pepper Hall Road and then along Cooper Island Road until reaching race finish line.

On the race route only between the hours of 7:30am and 10:30am the speed limit will be raised to 75km/ hr to accommodate the speeds of the cyclists.

It is not proposed to close any roads during this race but motorists are advised to use caution and to give priority to cyclists. Motorists are also advised to follow directions given by the Police and Race Officials.

There will be no parking restrictions in place during the bicycle race and motorists are permitted to park in designated parking bays along the race route. Motorists are requested to show consideration for the participants by not impeding them or blocking the race route.

The Ministry of Public Works wishes to encourage the full cooperation of the motoring public and apologizes for any inconvenience that may result.

Dated: June 18th, 2014

Signed:\_\_\_\_\_

Minister of Public Works

P0259/14